

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA : 18 Cr. 333 (JGK)  
v. :  
AKSHAY AIYER, :  
Defendant. :  
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S  
MOTION FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR  
THE DECLARATION OF A MISTRIAL OR A NEW TRIAL**

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP  
Martin Klotz  
Joseph T. Baio  
Jocelyn M. Sher  
Samuel M. Kalar  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, New York 10019  
T: (212) 728-8000

*Attorneys for Defendant Akshay Aiyer*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Court Should Have Evaluated And Characterized The Conduct Challenged By The Indictment And Determined That It Was Not Per Se Price Fixing Or Bid Rigging.....	5
A. The Court, And Not The Jury, Must Evaluate And Resolve Whether The Challenged Conduct Constitutes A Per Se Violation Of The Sherman Act. ....	6
1. Characterization Requires The Consideration Of Complex Economic Principles And A Careful Evaluation Of The Potential Procompetitive Effects Of The Challenged Conduct.....	10
2. Characterization Requires The Court To Closely Scrutinize The Means And Methods Alleged In The Indictment. ....	14
B. The Court Had A Full Record At The Close Of The Government’s Case, And Certainly At The Close Of The Evidence, To Evaluate And Determine Whether The Challenged Conspiracy, And The Practices Identified, Constituted A Per Se Violation Of The Sherman Act.....	18
1. The Court Should Have Characterized Conduct Involving The Ruble And Zloty As Neither Price Fixing Nor Bid Rigging Governed By The Per Se Standard. ....	20
2. The Court Should Have Characterized Conduct Involving Interdealer Transactions On Reuters As Neither Price Fixing Nor Bid Rigging Governed By The Per Se Standard. ....	27
II. The Court Should Enter A Judgment Of Acquittal For Mr. Aiyer Pursuant To Rule 29.....	33
A. The Evidence Was Insufficient To Prove That Mr. Aiyer Entered Into A Price Fixing Or Bid Rigging Agreement. ....	34
1. Russian Ruble and Polish Zloty Transactions. ....	37
a. October 14, 2010.....	40
b. November 4, 2010.....	42
c. November 22, 2011.....	43

d.	February 23, 2012 .....	45
e.	February 28, 2012 .....	46
f.	March 1, 2012 .....	48
2.	Reuters Trading.....	50
a.	Cancelled Trades and Spoofing .....	50
i.	Cancelled Trades.....	51
ii.	Spoofing.....	54
b.	“Iceberg” Orders .....	60
c.	April 2, 2012 .....	62
d.	May 20, 2013 (Morning).....	63
e.	May 20, 2013 (Afternoon) .....	64
f.	January 18, 2012 Stop-Loss Orders .....	65
g.	Fix Episodes on January 27, 2012 and May 8, 2012 .....	69
III.	The Court Should Grant Mr. Aiyer A New Trial Pursuant To Rule 33.....	72
A.	The Verdict Was Likely Based On Impermissible Evidentiary Grounds.....	74
B.	The Jury Was Likely Confused About The Proper Legal Standard. ....	76
C.	The Jury Was Likely Misled By The Prejudicial Content Of The Government’s Summations.....	77
D.	Evidence Probative of Procompetitive Justifications and Lack of Anticompetitive Effect Was Erroneously Excluded.....	80
E.	Both of The Government’s Principal Witnesses’ Testimony Lacked Credibility And Cannot Fairly Support The Conviction.....	81
F.	The Verdict Was Contrary To the Weight Of The Evidence.....	84
	CONCLUSION.....	87

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro</i> , 713 F. Supp. 587 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	9, 10, 11, 30, 37
<i>Blanksteen v. N.Y. Mercantile Exch.</i> , 879 F. Supp. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	2, 10, 12
<i>Board of Trade of City of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	2, 12
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cement Mfrs. Protective Ass’n v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 588 (1925).....	26
<i>Cenedella v. Metro. Museum of Art</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) (Koeltl, J.) .....	34
<i>Chicago Prof’l Sports Ltd. P’ship v. NBA</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	51
<i>Craftsmen Limousine, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 363 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>F.T.C. v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	29, 51
<i>Gatt Commc’ns, Inc. v. PMC Assocs., LLC</i> , No. 10 Civ. 8 (DAB), 2011 WL 1044898 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2011) .....	25
<i>Granite Partners, L.P. v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	11
<i>Granite Partners, L.P. v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	26, 30
<i>In re Interest Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , 261 F.Supp.3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	36
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	34
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	11, 12, 25, 34, 36

*Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.*,  
542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008).....51

*Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....81

*Medical Center at Elizabeth Place, LLC v. Atrium Health Systems*,  
922 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2019) .....8, 13

*Phillips Getschow Co. v. Green Bay Brown Cty. Prof'l Football Stadium Dist.*,  
270 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (E.D. Wis. 2003).....26, 30

*Polk Bros., Inc., v. Forest City Enters., Inc.*,  
776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985) .....13

*Ratino v. Medical Service of District of Columbia (Blue Shield)*,  
718 F.2d 1260 (4th Cir. 1983) .....8, 14

*Sanchez v. United States*,  
No. 19-288 (August 30, 2019).....6

*Skilling v. United States*,  
561 U.S. 358 (2010).....34

*In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.*,  
739 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2014) .....6

*State Oil Co. v. Khan*,  
522 U.S. 3 (1997).....5, 11

*In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.*,  
703 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2012) .....13, 15, 16

*Texaco Inc. v. Dagher*,  
547 U.S. 1 (2006).....5

*United States Robinson*, No. 01-cr-131 (LEK), 2003 WL 21095584  
(N.D.N.Y. May 14, 2003).....82

*United States v. Apple, Inc.*,  
791 F. 3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....13, 17, 24

*United States v. Aracri*,  
968 F.2d 1512 (2d Cir. 1992).....14

*United States v. Bogucki*,  
No. 18-CR-00021-CRB-1, 2019 WL 1024959 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2019).....34

*United States v. Cassese*,  
428 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005).....34, 37

*United States v. Citizens & Southern Nat’l Bank*,  
422 U.S. 86 (1975).....25

*United States v. Diatlova*,  
No. 12 cv 626 (SJ), 2017 WL 1755967 (E.D.N.Y. May 3, 2017) .....74

*United States v. DiNome*,  
954 F.2d 839 (2d Cir. 1992).....74

*United States v. Ferguson*,  
246 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2001).....72, 73

*United States v. Ferguson*,  
49 F. Supp. 2d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), *aff’d* 246 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2001).....73

*United States v. Finnerty*,  
474 F. Supp. 2d 530 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), *aff’d*, 533 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008).....34, 73, 77

*United States v. Galanis*,  
366 F. Supp. 3d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....73, 84

*United States v. Gotti*,  
457 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....34

*United States v. Guiliano*,  
644 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1981).....74, 75

*United States v. Heffernan*,  
43 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1994) .....32

*United States v. McIntosh*,  
No. 11 CR. 500 (SHS), 2014 WL 199515 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2014) .....34

*United States v. Pauling*,  
924 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2019).....33

*United States v. Realty Multi-List, Inc.*,  
629 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1980) .....5

*United States v. Riley*,  
No. S1 06 CR. 80 (NRB), 2008 WL 2875432 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2008),  
*aff’d sub nom. United States v. Barris*, 377 F. App’x 93 (2d Cir. 2010).....86

*United States v. Robinson*,  
430 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2005).....73

<i>United States v. Rooney</i> , 37 F.3d 847 (2d Cir. 1994).....	74
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>Volmar Distributors, Inc. v. New York Post Co.</i> , 825 F. Supp. 1153 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	51
<i>Volvo North America Corp. v. Men’s International Professional Tennis Council</i> , 857 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1988).....	7, 11, 13
<i>White Motor Co. v United States</i> , 372 U.S. 253 .....	1, 5
<b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(a).....	33
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(a).....	72
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law, Section 1909b (2018) .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ANTITRUST DIVISION: ANTITRUST DIVISION MANUAL (Apr. 2015).....	5
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ANTITRUST RESOURCE MANUAL (Nov. 2017) .....	25
